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Name: Wireless Earphones
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Force Pairing:

Take out the earbuds from the charging box, put them on, and then triple tap the left
and right ear touch areas.

anHyAVITeﬂbHOe conpspKeHue:
W3Bnekute HayLWHNKK U3 3apAAHOIO Yexna, HaleHbTe UX N TpUXAbl KOCHUTECb CEHCOPHbIX
30H Ha 1eBOM 1 NMPaBOM HayLUHNKe.

Appairage forcé:

Sortez les écouteurs du boitier de charge, portez-les, puis appuyez trois fois sur les
zones tactiles des oreilles gauche et droite.

Emparejamiento forzado:

Saque los auriculares del estuche de carga, péngaselos y toque tres veces las zonas
tdctiles de ambos auriculares.

Perpasangan Paksa:
Keluarkan earbud dari boks pengisi daya, pakai, lalu ketuk tiga kali area sentuh
telinga kiri dan kanan. .
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Restoring Factory Settings:

Ensure that the charging box is powered and the earbuds are in the chargin

box. After you open the charging box, take out and put on the earbuds, an
within 30 seconds, press the touch areas on the left and right sides simultaneously
five times (when the earbuds are not playing music or ma%n calls). Once you
hear a beep, the earbuds reset successfully and re-enter the Pairing Mode.

BoccraHoBeH1e 3aBOACKUX HAacTpoek:

Ybeputech, 4To 3apAgHbIN GYTNAP HEe PaspAKEH U HayLUIHNKW HaXOAATCA B HeM. B TeueHme 30
CeKyH/l oC/1e TOro, Kak Bbl OTKPbINY 3apagHbIn Gy Tiap, 1 Hafenun Hay 3
O/JHOBPEMEHHO KOCHUTECH CEHCOPHBIX 30H C /IEBOVI U MPaBOIi CTOPOHbI MATH pa3 (koraa
HaYLIHWKI He NPOUTPbIBAIOT My3bIKY 11 HE COBEPLLAIOT 3BOHOK). Koraa Bbl ycnbilumTe CurHan,
HayLWHNKKW yCNeLHO BOCCTaHOBWUN 3aBOACKNE Hac‘rpoﬁkm W BOLU/IN B PEXMM CONPAXEHUA.

Restauration des parameétres d'usine:

Assurez-vous que le boitier de charge est alimenté et que les oreillettes sont dans
le boitier de charge. Aprés avoir ouvert le boitier de charge, sortez et mettez les
oreillettes, et dans les 30 secondes, appuyez cing fois simultanément sur les zones
tactiles des cotés gauche et droit (lorsque les oreillettes ne diffusent pas de
musique ou ne passent pas d'appels). Une fois que vous entendez un bip, les
oreillettes se réinitialisent avec succes et entrent & nouveau dans le mode de
couplage.

Restaurar ajustes de fabrica:

Asegurese de que el estuche de carga esté encendido y de que los auriculares
estén en el estuche de carga. Una vez haya abierto el estuche de carga, saque
los auriculares, pongaselos y, antes de que pasen 30 segundos, pulse las zonas
tactiles izquierda y derecha al mismo tiempo cinco veces (debe hacerlo cuando
los auriculares no estén reproduciendo musica ni haciendo llamadas). Se oird un
pitido indicativo de que los auriculares se han reiniciado y han entrado en el
modo de emparejamiento.

Mengembalikan Pengaturan Pabrik:

Hidupkan boks pengisi daya lalu masukkan earbud ke dalamnya. Buka boks pengisi
daya, keluarkan earbud lalu kenakan. Dalam 30 detik, tekan area sentuh di sisi kiri
dan kanan bersamaan lima kali (saat earbud tidak sedang memutar musik atau
melakukan pcnggilan). Suara bip menandakan earbud berhasil direset dan kembali
memasuki Mode Perpasangan.
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Turn On/Off Low Latency:

1. When the earbuds are not in calling mode, open the charging box, take out and
put on the earbuds, and long press and hold the left and right ear touch areas
simultaneously for 1.5 seconds to turn on/off the Low Latency Mode.

2. When the Low Latency Mode is enabled, put the earbuds into the charging box
and close the lid to turn off the Low Latency Mode; If needed, you can press and
hold the touch areas to enable this mode again.

Biritouerme/t e [ HU3KOiA [

1. Korpia HayLUHVK He HaXO[ATCA B PEXVIME 3BOHKA, OTKPOITE 3apsiaHbIi GyTAp, UBNEKUTE 1
HafleHbTe HayLWHWKN. OF[HOBPQMEHHO HaxXmute 1 ynepmmsal?ﬁe CeHCOPHbIe 30HbI C NEeBon 1
MPaBoil CTOPOHbI B TeueHye 1,5 cekyHp Ans BKIIOUEHVIs/ BbIKTIOUEHIIS PEXVMA HU3KOM
3afeprRKN.

2. Korpia pexvm HI3KOM 3afiepXKu BKITIOYEH, MOMECTVTE HayLLHWKIA B 3apAaHbI GyTisp 1
3aKp0|7ne KPbILWKY AN1A BbIKNIOYEHVA peXxnma HU3KON 3a[lePXKKN. I'Ipvl HeOﬁXOFLI/IMOCI’I/I
HaxXmute 1 ynepx(msal?lTe ‘CeHCOPHbIe 30Hbl /11 NOBTOPHOrO BKNOYEHNA peXxnma.

Activer/désactiver la faible latence:

1. Lorsque les oreillettes ne sont pas en mode appel, ouvrez le boitier de charge,
sortez et mettez les oreillettes, puis cppu?/ez longuement et maintenez
simultanément les zones tactiles des oreilles gauche et droite pendant 1,5 seconde
pour activer/désactiver le mode faible latence.

2. Lorsque le mode faible latence est active, placez les oreillettes dans le boitier de
charge et fermez le couvercle pour désactiver le mode faible latence. Si nécessaire,
Vous pouvez appuyer et maintenir les zones tactiles pour réactiver ce mode.

Activar y desactivar el modo de Baja latencia:

1. Cuongo los auriculares no estén en el modo Llamada, abra el estuche de carga,
saque los auriculares y péngaselos. A continuacion, mantenga pulsadas las zonas
tdctiles de los auriculares izquierdo y derecho a la vez durante 1,5 segundos para
activar o desactivar el modo de Baja latencia.

2. Coloque los auriculares en el estuche de carga y cierre la tapa para desactivar el
modo de Baja latencia. Si fuera necesario, mantenga pulsadas las zonas tdctiles
para volver a activarlo.

Hidupkan/Matikan Latensi:

1. Saat earbud tidak dalam mode panggilan, buka boks pengisi daya, keluarkan
dan kenakan earbud, lalu tekan dan tahan area sentuh telinga kiri dan kanan
sReccgohbersqma selama 1,5 detik untuk menghidupkan/mematikan Mode Latensi

endah.

2. Saat Mode Latensi Rendah diaktifkan, masukkan earbud ke boks pen?]isi dayalalu
tutup untuk mematikan Mode Latensi Rendah; Jika perlu, tekan dan tahan area
sentuh untuk mengaktifkan lagi mode ini.
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Connecting with App

1.Scan the QR code to download and install Xiaomi Earbuds to enable more
features.
2.Follow the instructions on the app to connect the earbuds.

OETRR: - 3
(Android &iOS)
Scan the QR code to download Xicomi Earbuds App.

Note: During the connection process, please make sure that the smartphone’s
Bluetooth is enabled. Put the earbuds into the charging box, open the lid, and
ensure that your smartphone is near the box.

Specifications

Name: Wireless Earphones

Model: M2232E1

Charging Port: Type-C

Earbuds Input: 5 V=0.10A

Charging Case Input: 5V =0.50A

Charging Case Output: 5V =0.20A

Wireless Connectivity: Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.3
Operating Temperature: 0°C to 45°C

Supported Audio Codecs: SBC

Wireless Range: 10 m (open space without obstacles)

 This product only supports certain Android or iOS systems. For detailed
information, please check the product page on www.mi.com .

Note: Due to the connection characteristics of the Bluetooth signal, in dense

environments with 2.4 GHz electromagnetic signal interferences, there may be
occasional disconnects or no sound.

WEEE Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic
E equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be mixed

with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect human health
and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to a
designated collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic
equipment, appointed by the government or local authorities. Correct disposal and
recycling will help prevent potential negative consequences to the environment and
human health. Please contact the installer or local authorities for more information
about the location as well as terms and condlitions of such collection points.

Hereby, Tiinlab Corporation declares that the radio equipment type

c € M2232E1 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
http://www.mi.com/ global/service/support/declaration.html

WARRANTY NOTICE

As a Xiaomi consumer, you benefit under certain conditions from additional
warranties. Xiaomi offers specific consumer warranty benefits which are in addition
to, and not instead of, any legal warranties provided by your national consumer law.
The duration and conditions related to the legal warranties are provided by
respective local laws. For more information about the consumer warranty benefits,
please refer to Xiaomi's official website https:;//www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/.
Except as prohibited by laws or otherwise promised by Xiaomi, the after-sales
services shall be limited to the country or region of the original purchase. Under the
consumer warranty, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Xiaomi will, at its discretion,
repair, replace or refund your product. Normal wear and tear, force majeure, abuse
or damage caused by the user's negligence or fault are not warranted. The contact
person for the after-sale service may be any person in Xicomi's authorized service
network, Xiaomi's authorized distributors or the final vendor who sold the products to
you. If in doubt please contact the relevant person as Xiaomi may identify.

The present warranties do not apply in Hong Kong and Taiwan.

Products which were not duly imported and/or were not duly manufactured by
Xiaomi and/or were not duly acquired from Xiaomi or a Xiaomi's official seller are not
covered by the present warranties. As per applicable law you may benefit from
warranties from the non-official retailer who sold the product. Therefore, Xiaomi
invites you to contact the retailer from whom you purchased the product.

Important Safety Information

* Do not attempt to disassemble, repair or modify the product, as this may
cause fire or even completely damage the product.

¢ Do not expose the product to environments with a temperature that is too
low or too high (below 0°C or above 45°C).

o Keep the product's indicator away from the eyes of children and animals
while the product is in use.

® Do not use this product during thunderstorms. Thunderstorms may cause the
product to malfunction and increase the risk of electric shocks.

® Do not clean this product with alcohol or other volatile liquids.

® Avoid any contact with liquids.

* Do not disassemble, puncture or crush the product nor expose it to fire.

® Do not use the earbuds while driving, and comply with the relevant
regulations in your region or country.

o These earbuds and their accessories may contain small parts. Please keep
them out of the reach of children.

e Disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or
cutting of a battery, that can result in an explosion.

e Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environ-
ment that can result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or
gas.

® A battery subjected to extremely low air pressure that may result in an
explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

¢ Product information and certification marks are located in the charging case.

¢ Please stop using the product immediately and seek medical assistance if the
contact area on your skin shows signs of redness or swelling.

e The product has a built-in battery that can not be removed or replaced. To
avoid damage to the battery or the product, do not disassemble or modify
the battery by yourself. The battery can only be replaced by the authorized
service providers and must be replaced with the same type. Replacement of
a battery with an incorrect type may defeat a safeguard (such as catching
fire, explosion and leakage of corrosive electrolyte). Do not dispose of used
batteries with household waste. Disposal of this product and the used
batteries shall comply with local laws and regulations.

* Only use the power adapters that comply with the local safety standards or
certified and supplied by qualified manufacturers.

To prevent possible hearing loss, do not use this product at high volume
for long periods of time.

=== The symbol indicates DC voltage.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Xiaomi inc. is under license.
Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

For further information, please go to www.mi.com
Manufactured for: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Manufactured by: Tiinlab Corporation

(a Mi Ecosystem company)
Address: No. 3333, Liuxian Avenue, Tower A, 35th Floor,
Tanglang City, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China

User Manual Version: V1.0

U0 MNofKknioyeHme K NpUioXeHnio

TexHnueckune XapaKTePUCTUKN

1. CkaHupyiTe QR-Kop ANA 3arpy3Ku 1 ycTaHOBKM Npunoxerus Xiaomi Earbuds v goctyna
K 6onbLuemy uncny GpyHKUUNn.
2. CnepyiiTe MHCTPYKLMAM B MPUOXKEHNN A/ MOAKMIOYEHNA K HAyLIHMKAM.

(Android &iOS]
CkaHupyite QR-kog ans 3arpysku npunoxerus Xiaomi Earbuds.

MpumMeuaHne: Bo Bpema noaknioueHns y6eautec, Yto B cMapTdoHe BKtoueH Bluetooth.
MomecTuTe HayLIHVKL B 3aPAAHDBIN YEXOJ1, OTKPOWMTE KPbILLKY 1 y6eAnTeCh, YTO BaLl
CMapTHOH HaXOAATCA PALOM C YEXTIOM.

HasBaHue: becrpoBogHble HayLWHUKN

Mogens: M2232E1

Pa3bem ana 3apagku: Tun C

Bxoa ana HaywHukos: 5 B=0,10 A

Bxop ana 3apagHoro ¢ytnapa: 5 B=0,50 A

Bbixog ans 3apsagHoro ¢pytnapa: 5 B=0,20 A

BecnposogHoe nogknioyeHue: Bluetooth® 5.3 ¢ Huskum sHepronoTpebnexvem
Pabouas Temneparypa: ot 0 °C go 45 °C

MoppepxviBaembiin ayano kogek: SBC

Papuyc perictBus 6ecnposogHoit cetn: 10 M (Ha OTKPbITOM NpocTpaHcTBe 6e3
NpenaTCcTBuil)

© 5TOT MPOAYKT NOAAEPKMBAET TONbKO onpefeneHHble cnctembl Android nnm iOS.
Moppo6Hee cM. Ha CTpaHULEe MPOAYKTa WWW.mi.com.

BHUMaHMe: V3-3a ocobeHHocTel curHana Bluetooth B crioxHbix ycnosusx ¢ nomexamu
3NEKTPOMATHUTHOTO cUrHana 2,4 L MOryT 6biTb CyyaiiHble OTKIOYEHUA WK
OTCYyTCTBME 3BYKA.

NHbopmauwmsa 06 yTunmsaumm n nepepaboTke OTXOA0B
3NEeKTPUYECKOTO 1 INEKTPOHHOTO 060pyA0BaHNA

Bce w3genua, 0603HaYEHHbIE CYIMBOJIOM pa3genbHoro c60pa OTpaGOTaHHOI'O
ﬁ 3MEKTPUYECKOTO 1 3nieKTpoHHoro o6opypnosaHus (WEEE, gupektvsa 2012/19/EU),
CIleflyeT yTWNM3NPOBATH OTAE/BHO OT HECOPTVPYEMBIX GbITOBBIX OTXOA0B. C LieNblo
OXpaHbl 30POBbA 11 3aLLTLI OKPYXKAIOLLEN CPefibl Takoe 06OPYAOBaHIE HEOBXOANMO
cAaBaTb Ha nepepaboTKy B CreLyiasnbHble MyHKTbl pUeMa SeKTPUYECKOro 1 31eKTPOHHOTO
oﬁopynosaHMﬂ, onpeaeneHHble NPaBUTeNbCTBOM UMM MECTHbIMW OpraHamu BnacTu. I'Ipasmanaﬂ
ymnusauva n nepepaGOTKa NOMOryT NPeaoTBPaTUTb BO3MOXHbIe HeraTuBHble NOCNeACTBUA ANnA

OKpY>KaloLLiell cpefibl U 310p0oBbA YenoBeKa. YTobbl y3HaTb, rje HaXOAATCA TaKvie MyHKTbI copa 1
KaK OHU paboTaioT, 06paTUTECh B KOMMaHMIO, 3aHMAIOLLYIOCA YCTaHOBKO 060PYA0BaHUA, NN B
MeCTHble OpraHbl BNacTyi.

M2232E1 cootsetcrayer TpebosaHuam Aupextussl 2014/53/EU. MonHbin Teker
[AeKnapaLvn o COOTBETCTBUN HOPMATUBHBIM TpeGoBaHuAM EC focTyneH o
cenytoLemy apecy:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

c € Hacroawwmm komnanua Tiinlab Corporation 3assnser, uto Tvn paguoobopyfoaHusa

TAPAHTUHOE YBEAOMJIEHUE

Kak knveHT Xiaomi Bbl nonyyaeTe nperMyLlecTsa OT AONONHUTENbHbIX FapaHTUin Npu
onpefeneHHbIX ycnosuax. Komnanua Xiaomi npeanaraet onpeeneHHble rapaHTuiiHble
npenmyLLecTBa 1A KINEHTOB, 0NOJHAIOLVE, HO He 3aMeHAIOLLME 3aKOHHbIe rapaHT
BalLEro HaLVOHaNbHOro 3aKOHOAATeNbCTBa O 3aluTe Npas noTpebuTeneil.
MpPOAOMKUTENBHOCTb U YCNIOBNA NPaBOBbIX rapaHTUIN NPe/CTaBeHbl B COOTBETCTBYIOLINX
MECTHbIX 3aKOHaX. [lononHNT ceeq 0 NperMyLLecTBax rapaHTuii Ana
notpe6uteneil cm. Ha odprLManbHoM Beb-carTe Xiaomi https://www.mi.com/en/ser-
vice/warranty/. MocnenpoaaxHoe o6CnyK1BaHie OCYLLECTBNACTCA B CTPAHE UMK PervioHe
MOKYIMKM, 32 NCKIIOYEHVEM CyYaeB, 3anpeLLeHHbIX 3aKOHOM, UM eCiiv Hoe
npeaycMoTpeHo KomnaHwern Xiaomi. Komnanusa Xiaomi 0643yeTca ocyLLecTBAATb PEMOHT,
3amMeHy U1 BO3MelLieHNe CTOMMOCTM NPOJYKTa COrlacHO YCNIOBKAM rapaHTUmn Ana
noTpe6uTenei 1 B Cyyasx, NpeaycMOTPeHHbIX 3aKOHO/aTeNbCTBOM. [apaHTusA He MoKpbIiBaeT
Crlyyam 06bIYHOrO 3KCMITYaTaLMOHHOTO U3HOCa, OPC-MaXKopOoB, 3n0ynoTpebeHus nnn
NOBPEX/AEHNIA B pe3y/ibTaTe XanaTHOCTU U MO BUHE NOfb30BaTeNA. KOHTaKTHbIM INLIOM AnA
MoCNenpPoAaKHOro 0BCAYKNBaHKA MOXET ObiTb N1I060E NULIO 13 aBTOPK30BAHHON CEPBUCHO
ceTun Xiaomi, aBTOPM30BaHHbIN ANCTPMObLIOTOP Xiaomi vnw NpofaseLy, y KOTOporo Bbl
npriobpeny NpoayKT. ECv y BaC BO3HNKIVN Kakve-nnbo BOnpockl, 06paTunTecs K
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEMY UL B KOMMaH1m Xiaomi.

Hacroawan rapaHTMA He pacnpPoCTpaHAETCA Ha TOHKOHT 1 TaiiBaHb.

HacTrosilan rapaHTyiA He NOKPbIBaeT NPOAYKTbI, KOTOPbIE He Bblv AOMKHBIM 06pa3om
MMMOPTVPOBaHbI, GbININ N3roTOBNEHDBI He KOMNaHwe Xiaomi n/vnv npruobpeTeHbl He y Xiaomi
160 ee odpuLManbHOro npeacrasmtens. CornacHo [eiCTByioLemMy 3aKOHOAATENbCTBY, Bbl
MOXETe PacCUnTbIBATb HA rapaHTVM OT 0dULMANBHOTO ANCTPUOBLIOTOPA, KOTOPbIV NpoAan
npogyKr. Mo3Tomy Komnanws Xiaomi npegnaraet o6pallatbCs K NPOAaBLyY, y KOTOPOTo Bbl
npriobpeny NpogyKT.

BaxHas nHdopmaLma o 6esonacHoCcTn

® He nbiTaiiTech pa3bupaTtb, PEMOHTUPOBATL UM MOAUPULIMPOBATL U3aenne, Tak Kak
3TO MOXET MPUBECTU K NOXapy WA flaxe NONHOCTbIO ero NoBpeanTb.

® He nopaepraiite nsgenve BO3AeiCTBUIO O4EHb HU3KUX U OYEHb BbICOKMX
Temnepatyp (Hmke O °C nnu Bbiwe 45 °C).

® [lepXxuTe UHAVKATOP W3Jenuns BAanu oT rnas feTeil Uam XXNBOTHbIX BO BPeMA ero
MCMosb30BaHNA.

® He ncnonb3yinTe nsgenune Bo Bpema rpo3bl. Micnonb3osaHue n3aennsa Bo Bpema rpo3bl
CBA3AHO C NOBbILIEHHBIM PUCKOM MOPaXXEHVA SNEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM.

® He npoTupaiiTe n3genve cCivpTom 1 ApYriMmn NeTyYumm xuakoctamu. sberaiite
KOHTaKTa u13fjenus ¢ BOAON.

e /136erainte KOHTAKTa C XUAKOCTAMM.

® He pa3bupaiiTe, He MPOTbIKaiTe, He pPa3faBnVBaiTe U3fenvie N He NOABEpPrainTe ero
BO3/€IICTBIIO OTHA.

® He ncnonb3yiiTe HayLWHVKN BO BpeMA BOXAEHUA 1 cO6MoAaliTe COOTBETCTBYIOLE
npasuna B BalleM PervioHe Ui cTpaHe.

® [laHHble HaYLIHVKN UK aKceccyapbl K HUM MOTYT COAepXaTb Menkue aetanu. lepxute
X BHE JOCATAaEMOCTU fieTell.

® YTunusauma 6atapen B OrHe Un B ropsaven iyxoBke, Koe pas3
1M paspesaHue 6aTapeu, YTO MOXeT NPUBECTY K B3PbIBY.

© OcTaBneHune akkyMynaTopa B OKpy»alollel cpefie C O4eHb BbICOKOW TemnepaTypoil,
YTO MOXET NPUBECTU K B3PbIBY WM yTeuKe BOCMIaMeHAIOWENCA XNAKOCTU VN rasa.

eHe no,depral?lTe SaTape»o BO3,E(€VICTBVI}O HpE3BbIHaVIHO HU3KOro AasneHnAa Bosayxa, 4to
MOXeT NPUBECTN K B3PbIBY UIN yTeuke I'OplO‘-IeVI KUOAKOCTU UNnn rasa.

® VlHpopmaLus 0 NpoayKTe 1 CepTUPUKALIMOHHBIE 3HAKN HAXOAATCA Ha 3aPASHOM
dytnape.

o Ecnm ectb NPU3HaKU NOKpaCcHeHNA 1 onyxaHua 061acTn KOHTaKTa ¢ KO)KeVI,
HemMeaNeHHO NCNoJib30BaHne 1 O6paTVIT€Cb K Bpauy.

© YCTPONCTBO CHabXeHO BCTPOEHHBIM aKKyMyJIATOPOM, KOTOPbIN He MOXeT 6biTb
V3B/IeYeH 1N 3ameHeH. Bo usbexaruve NOBpeXAeHNA akKKyMmynaTopa He pa36|/|palhTe "
He MO[Z[I/Id)I/IL[VIpyI;ITE AKKYMYJIATOP CaMOCTOATEJIbHO. AKKyMy}'IﬂTOp MOXeT ObITb
3amMeHeH TOMIbKO aBTOPM30BaHHBIM CEPBUCHBIM LIEHTPOM Ha akKyMyNIATOP TaKoro e
Tvna. He 3aMeHsAiiTe akkyMyNnATOp Ha HEMOAXOAALNIA aKKyMyIATOP, 3TO MOXeT
HapywwuTh 3awuTy (Hanpymep, BbI3BaTb BO3ropaHue, B3pbiB, yTeUKY arpecciBHOrO
3N1eKTponnTa 1 T. A.). He BbibpacbiBaiiTe NCNONb30BaHHbIN aKKyMYIATOP BMeCTe C
6bITOBLIM MYCOPOM. YTUNM3aLMA AaHHOTO YCTPONCTBA U UCMOMb30BaHHbIX
QAKKYMYNATOPOB AO/TKHA MPON3BOAUTLCA B COOTBETCTBUN C TpeﬁOBaHVIﬂMVI MeCTHOro
3aKoHoAaTenbCTBa.

L4 Vlcnonb3y|7n'e TONbKO Te afanTepbl NUTaHUA, KOTOPble COOTBETCTBYIOT MECTHbIM
CTaHfapTam 6e3onacHoCTN 6O Gbinn CepTM¢MuMpOBaHbI 1 npefocTaBneHbl
YNONHOMO4YEHHbIMX NPOU3BOAUTENAMN.

YTo6b! npefoTBpaTUTb BOSMOXKHYIO MOTEPIo Cyxa, He VICI'IOJ'Ib3yl7IT8 3TO nspenne
Ha 6onbLion FPOMKOCTU B TeYEHNE ANNTENBbHOIO BPeMeHN.

Z_Z CumBon 0603HayaeT NOCTOAHHOE HanpaxeHue.

CnosecHbili 3HaK 1 norotunsl Bluetooth® sensioTca 3aperucTprpoBaHHbIMM TOBapPHBIMU
3Hakamu, npuHagnexawumm Bluetooth SIG, Inc., n ucnonb3sytorca Xiaomi inc. no
nnueHsnn. Llpyrme TOBApPHbIe 3HAKN 1N TOProBble HAMMEHOBaHNA ABNAIOTCA
COBCTBEHHOCTBIO COOTBETCTBYOLWNX BNnagenbues.

1)[laTa N3roTOBNEHNA: CM. Ha yMaKoBKe

2)CrpaHa-usroTtosutens: Kutan

3)Cm.Ha ynakoBKe NoapoGHyto MHGOpMaLMIo 06 UMMOpPTEPe 1 KOHTaKTHYIO
VHGOpMaLWio OTAeNa NoCNenpPofaXHOro 06CyKIBaHNA.

4)Cpok cnyx6bi: 1 rog

5)Pa6ouasn Temnepartypa usgenus — ot 0 °C go 45 °C, temnepartypa xpatenus — ot O ©
C po 45 °C, OtHocuTenbHas BnaxxHocTb Bo3gyxa ao 80% He noggepraiite nsgenve
BO3JENCTBMIO SKCTPEMaJIbHbIX TEMMEepaTyp WK MOBbILEHHON BlaxHocTu. Korpa
pabouas Temneparypa v Temriepatypa XpaHeHs BbIXOAUT 3a npefenbl paboyero
[AnanasoHa, N3Aenve MOXET BbITW 13 CTPOSA, @ CPOK CITy»KGbl 6aTapen coKpaTUTbCA.
Ecnn n3penvie ocTaBuTb B MaLLVHE WM NOABEPTHYTb ANTENbHOMY BO3LENCTBIIO
MPAMbIX COMTHEYHbIX Nly4eil, TeMnepaTypa npesbicuT pabouyto. B Takom ciydae
nepemecTuTe Usfjenve B NPoXiafHoe, XOPOLLIO NPOBETPUBaEMOEe MeCTO BAaau oT
NPAMbIX COTHEUHbIX Tyyeil, a 3aTem NonpobyiTe 3anyCTuTb ero CHoBa.

6)MpaBuna v ycnosusa peanusaun: 63 orpaHUYeHNI.

7)MpoayKT [OMKeH TPaHCMOPTMPOBATLCA B OPUTMHANBHOI yrakoBke. He noasepraiite
NPOAYKT AABNEHNIO WK YAapam BO BPEMs TPaHCMOPTUPOBKN.

COOTBETCTBUE TEXHUYECKM PerflaMeHTam:

TP TC 020/2011 «3neKTpOMarHUTHaA COBMECTUMOCTb TEXHUYECKMX CPEACTBY.

TP EASC 037/2016 «O6 orpaHuyeHny NPUMEHeHUs ONacHbIX BELECTB B U3AENNAX
3NEKTPOTEXHUKU U PaiMO3NEKTPOHUKIY .

YT106bI nony4ynTb AONONHUTENbHYIO I/IH('bOpMaL[I/HO, noceTuTe cant www.mi.com
MsroToeneHo gnsa: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.

M3rotosutens: Tiinlab Corporation

(komnaHua SKkocuctembl Mi)

Appec: Kntait, No. 3333, Liuxian Avenue, Tower A, 35th Floor, Tanglang City,
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Kutain

Bepcus pykosopcTsa nonb3sosatens: V1.0 E H [

Connexion avec l'application

Spécifications

1.Scannez le code GR pour télécharger et installer les écouteurs Xiaomi pour
activer plus de fonctionnalités.
2.Suivez les instructions de |'application pour connecter les écouteurs.

(Android &iOS)
Scannez le code QR pour télécharger I'application Xiaomi Earbuds.

Remarque: Pendant le processus de connexion, assurez-vous que le Bluetooth
du smartphone est activé. Placez les écouteurs dans le boitier de charge,
ouvrez le couvercle et assurez-vous que votre smartphone se trouve &
proximité du boitier.

ELEMENTS D'EMBALLAGE
A SEPARER ET A DEPOSER
DANS LE BAC DE TRI

A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
" EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE
Cet appareil et

ses accessoires
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Nom : Wireless Earphones

Modele : M2232E1

Port de recharge : Type-C

Entrée de |'écouteur : 5V=0,10 A

Entrée du boitier de charge : 5V=0,50 A

Sortie du boitier de charge : 5V =0,20 A

Connectivité sans fil : Bluetooth® & faible consommation d’énergie 5.3
Température de fonctionnement: 0 °C & 45 °C

Codec audio pris en charge : SBC

Portée sans fil : 10 m (espace ouvert sans obstacle)

o Ce produit ne prend en charge que certains systémes Android ou iOS. Pour
en savoir plus, veuillez consulter la page du produit sur www.mi.com.

Note: En raison des caractéristiques de connexion du signal Bluetooth, dans
des environnements denses avec des interférences de signal électromag-
nétique 2,4 GHz, il peut y avoir des débranchements occasionnels ou
d'absence de son.

Informations DEEE

Tous les produits portant ce symbole deviennent des déchets d'équipe-

ments électriques et électroniques (DEEE dans la Directive européenne

2012/19/UE) qui ne doivent pas étre mélangés aux déchets ménagers non

triés. Vous devez contribuer d la protection de I'environnement et de la
santé humaine en apportant 'équipement usagé & un point de collecte dédié au
recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques, agréé par le gouvernement
ou les autorités locales. Le recyclage et la destruction appropriés permettront d'éviter
tout impact potentiellement négatif sur I'environnement et la santé humaine.

Contactez l'installateur ou les autorités locales pour obtenir plus d'informations
concernant I'emplacement ainsi que les conditions d'utilisation de ce type de point de
collecte.

type M2232E1 est conforme & la Directive européenne 2014/53/UE.
Lintégralité de la déclaration de conformité pour I'UE est disponible &
I'adresse suivante :
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

GARANTIE

c Par la présente, Tiinlab Corporation déclare que cet équipement radio de

En tant que consommateur, vous disposez sous certaines conditions de
garanties supplémentaires. Xiaomi offre & certains consommateurs des
avantages de garantie qui sont parallelement &, et non & la place de,
n‘importe quelle garantie légale fournie par les droits nationaux du
consommateur. La durée et les conditions relatives aux garanties légales sont
prévues par les lois locales afférentes. Pour plus d'informations sur les
avantages du droit du consommateur, veuillez consulter le site web officiel de
Xicomi https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Sauf mesures prohibées
par la loi ou promesse contraire par Xiaomi, les services aprés-ventes sont
limités au pays ou & la région de I'‘achat initial. Conformément & la garantie du
consommateur, dans la pleine mesure prévue par la loi, Xiaomi va, & sa
discrétion, réparer, changer ou rembourser le produit. Usure normale, force
majeure, abus ou dommage causés par la négligence ou par la faute de
I'utilisateur ne sont pas justifiés. La personne & contacter pour le service
aprés-vente peut étre nimporte quelle personne de service agréé Xiaomi, les
distributeurs agréés Xiaomi ou le vendeur final qui vous a vendu le produit. En
cas de doute, veuillez contacter la personne concernée que Xiaomi peut
identifier.

Les présentes garanties ne s‘appliquent pas & Hong Kong et & Taiwan.

Les produits qui n‘ont pas été diment importés et/ou n‘ont pas été diment
fabriqués par Xiaomi et/ou n‘ont pas été diment obtenus chez Xicaomi ou un
vendeur officiel de Xiaomi ne sont pas couverts par les présentes garanties.
Conformément & la loi applicable, vous pouvez bénéficier des garanties
depuis le détaillant non officiel qui vous a vendu le produit. Pour cela, Xiaomi

vous invite & contacter le détaillant auprés duquel vous avez acheté le produit.

Informations importantes sur la sécurité

*Ne pas essayer de démonter, réparer ou modifier le produit, car cela
pourrait entrainer un incendie voire endommager complétement le produit.

* Ne pas exposer le produit & des environnements dont la température est
trop basse ou trop élevée (inférieure a 0 °C ou supérieure a 45 °C).

e Garder le voyant du produit hors de vue des enfants et des animaux
pendant I'utilisation du produit.

* Ne pas utiliser ce produit pendant les orages. Les orages peuvent entrainer
le dysfonctionnement du produit et augmenter le risque d'électrocution.

* Ne pas nettoyer ce produit avec de I'alcool ou tout autre liquide volatil.

o Eviter tout contact avec des liquides.

* Ne pas démonter, perforer ou écraser le produit, ni I'exposer au feu.

* Ne pas utiliser les écouteurs au volant et respecter la réglementation en
vigueur dans votre région ou pays.

o Ces écouteurs et leurs accessoires peuvent contenir de petites pieces.
Veuillez les tenir hors de la portée des enfants.

o 'élimination d'une batterie au feu ou dans un four chaud, ou I'écrasement
ou la découpe mécanique d'une batterie peut provoquer une explosion.

e Laisser une batterie dans un environnement extrémement chaud peut
provoquer une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.

® Une batterie soumise & une pression d'air extrémement faible peut entrainer
une explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.

e Les renseignements sur le produit et les marques de certification se trouvent
dans le boitier de chargement.

o S'il y a des signes de rougeur et de gonflement sur la zone de contact avec
la peau, arrétez immédiatement de I'utiliser et consultez un médecin.

o 'appareil dispose d'une batterie intégrée qui ne peut étre ni remplacée ni
retirée. Pour éviter d'endommager la batterie ou I'appareil, ne pas
démonter ni modifier la batterie par vous-méme. La batterie peut
uniquement étre remplacée par des fournisseurs de service autorisés et doit
étre remplacée par une batterie de méme type. Le remplacement d'une
batterie par une batterie de type incorrect peut annuler une protection
contre (un incendie, une explosion, une fuite d'électrolyte corrosif). Ne pas
éliminer les batteries utilisées avec les déchets domestiques. L'élimination de
cet appareil et des batteries utilisées doit étre conforme aux lois et
réglementations locales.

e Utilisez uniquement les adaptateurs secteur conformes aux normes de
sécurité locales, ou certifiés et fournis par des fabricants habilités.

Pour prévenir une éventuelle perte de I'ouie, ne pas utiliser ce produit &
un volume élevé pendant de longues durées.

~__ Le symbole indique la tension en courant continue.

La marque Bluetooth® et les logos associés sont des marques déposées de
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute exploitation desdites marques par Xiaomiinc. est
effectuée sous licence. Toutes les autres marques ainsi que tous les noms
commerciaux sont ceux de leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur www.mi.com

Fabriqué pour : Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.

Fabriqué par: Tiinlab Corporation

(une société Mi Ecosystem)

Adresse: No. 3333, Liuxian Avenue, Tower A, 35th Floor, Tanglang City,
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Chine

Version du manuel d'utilisation : V1.0
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Conexidn con la aplicacion

Especificaciones

1.Escanee el cédigo QR para descargar e instalar la aplicacion Xiaomi
Earbuds y habilitar mds funciones.

2.Siga las instrucciones que se le mostrardn en la aplicacion para conectar los
auriculares.

(Android & 0S)
Escanee el codigo QR para descargar la aplicacion Xiaomi Earbuds.

Nota: Durante el proceso de conexion, asegurese de que el Bluetooth del
teléfono movil esté activado. Coloque los auriculares en el estuche de carga,
abra la tapa y asegurese de que el teléfono movil esté cerca del estuche.

Nombre: Wireless Earphones

Modelo: M2232E1

Puerto de Carga: Tipo-C

Entrada de auriculares: 5V=0,10 A

Entrada del estuche de carga: 5V=0,50 A

Salida del estuche de carga: 5V=0,20 A

Conexion inaldmbrica: Bluetooth® de baja energia 5.3
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0 °C a 45 °C

Codecs de audio compatible: SBC

Rango inaldmbrico: 10 m (en un espacio abierto sin obstdculos)

e Este producto solo es compatible con ciertos sistemas Android e iOS. Si
deseas obtener mds informacién al respecto, visita la pagina del producto en
www.mi.com.

Nota: Debido a las caracteristicas de conexién de la sefial Bluetooth, en
entornos densos con interferencias de sefiales electromagnéticas de 2,4 GHz,
es posible que se produzcan desconexiones ocasionales o que no haya
sonido.

Informacién sobre RAEE

Todos los productos que llevan este simbolo son residuos de aparatos
eléctricos y electronicos (RAEE segun la directiva 2012/19/UE) que no
deben mezclarse con residuos domésticos sin clasificar. En su lugar, debe
proteger la salud humana y el medio ambiente entregando sus equipos de
desecho a un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de residuos de equipos eléctricos y
electronicos, designado por el gobierno o las autoridades locales. La eliminacién y el
reciclado correctos ayudardn a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para el

medio ambiente y la salud humana. Péngase en contacto con el instalador o con las
autoridades locales para obtener mds informacion sobre la ubicacion y las
condiciones de dichos puntos de recogida.

Por la presente, Tiinlab Corporation declara que el tipo de equipo

c E radioeléctrico M2232E1 cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. Encontrard el
texto completo de la declaracion de conformidad de la UE en esta
direccion de Internet:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

AVISO DE GARANTIA

Como consumidor de Xiaomi, se beneficia de garantias adicionales en
determinadas circunstancias. Xiaomi ofrece a consumidores especificos
beneficios en las garantias que son complementarios y no sustitutivos de
cualquier garantia legal contemplada en su legislacion nacional. La duracién y
las condiciones relativas a las garantias legales se contemplan en la
legislacion local respectiva. Para mads informacion acerca de los beneficios del
consumidor en las garantias, dirfjase a la pdgina web oficial de Xiaomi
https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Excepto cuando la ley lo prohiba
o cuando Xiaomi prometa lo contrario, el servicio posventa quedard limitado
al pais o regién de compra original. Bajo la garantia del consumidor, en la
maxima medida que permita la ley, Xiaomi, a su criterio, reparard,
reemplazard o le reembolsard su producto. El desgaste normal por uso,
fuerza mayor, abusos o dafios provocados por negligencias del usuario o
fallos no estdan bajo garantia. La persona de contacto del servicio posventa
puede ser cualquier persona de la red de servicio autorizado de Xiaomi, los
distribuidores autorizados de Xiaomi o el vendedor final que vendio los
productos. Si tiene alguna duda, péngase en contacto con la persona
correspondiente que pueda identificar Xiaomi.

Las presentes garantias no se aplican en Hong Kong y Taiwadn.

Los productos que no se importaron debidamente y/o que Xiaomi no fabricé
debidamente y/o no fueron adquiridos a Xiaomi o a un vendedor oficial de
Xiaomi no estdn cubiertos por las presentes garantias. De acuerdo con la ley
aplicable, usted puede beneficiarse de las garantias del minorista no oficial
que vendié el producto. Por lo tanto, Xiaomi le invita a que se ponga en
contacto con el minorista al que compré el producto.

Informacion de seguridad importante

* No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar el producto, ya que podria
provocar un incendio o incluso dafiar por completo el producto.

¢ No exponga el producto a entornos con una temperatura demasiado baja o
demasiado alta (por debajo de 0 °C o por encima de 45 °C).

e Mantenga el indicador del producto alejado de los ojos de los nifios y los
animales mientras el producto esté en uso.

¢ No utilice este producto durante las tormentas eléctricas. Las tormentas
eléctricas pueden provocar un mal funcionamiento del producto y aumentar
el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

* No limpie este producto con alcohol u otros liquidos voldtiles.

e Evite cualquier contacto con liquidos.

e No desmonte, perfore o aplaste el producto ni lo exponga al fuego.

® No utilice los auriculares mientras conduce, y cumpla con la normativa
vigente en su region o pais.

e Estos auriculares y sus accesorios pueden contener piezas pequefias.
Manténgalos fuera del alcance de los nifios.

e Desechar una bateria en el fuego o en un horno caliente, o aplastar o cortar
mecdnicamente una bateria, puede provocar una explosion.

¢ Dejar la bateria en un entorno de temperaturas extremadamente altas que
pudiera resultar en su explosion o la fuga de liquidos o gases inflamables.

e Una bateria sometida a una presion de aire extremadamente baja podria
resultar en una explosion o en la fuga de liquidos o gases inflamables.

¢ La informacion del producto y las marcas de certificacion se encuentran en el
estuche de carga.

¢ Si hay signos de enrojecimiento e hinchazén en el drea de contacto con la
piel, deje de usarlo inmediatamente y busque atencién médica.

o El producto tiene una bateria incorporada que no se puede extraer ni
sustituir. Para evitar dafios en la bateria o en el producto, no desmonte ni
modifique la bateria por si mismo. La bateria sélo puede ser sustituida por
los proveedores de servicios autorizados y debe ser reemplazada por el
mismo tipo. La sustitucion de una bateria con un tipo incorrecto puede
anular una salvaguarda (como por ejemplo, incendio, explosion y fuga de
electrolito corrosivo). No se deshaga de las baterias usadas con la basura
doméstica. La eliminacién de este producto y de las baterias usadas deberda
cumplir con las leyes y reglamentos locales.

o Utilice Unicamente adaptadores de corriente que cumplan con los
estdndares de seguridad locales o que hayan sido certificados y suministra-
dos por fabricantes cualificados.

Para evitar una posible pérdida de audicién, no utilice este producto a
un volumen alto durante largos periodos de tiempo.

- -~ El simbolo indica el voltaje de corriente continua.

La palabra Bluetooth® y sus logotipos son marcas registradas propiedad de
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de tales marcas por parte de Xiaomi inc. se
realiza bajo licencia. Otras marcas y nombres comerciales son los de sus
respectivos duefios

Para obtener mds informacion, visite www.mi.com

Fabricado para: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.

Fabricado por: Tiinlab Corporation

(una empresa Mi Ecosystem)

Direccion: No. 3333, Liuxian Avenue, Tower A, 35th Floor, Tanglang City,
Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China

Versién del manual del usuario: V 1.0

Terhubung dengan Aplikasi

Spesifikasi

1.Pindai kode QR untuk mengunduh dan menginstal Xiaomi Earbuds untuk
mengaktifkan lebih banyak fitur.
2.Ikuti petunjuk pada aplikasi untuk menghubungkan earbud.

E R

CETS
(Android & i
Pindai kode QR untuk mengunduh Aplikasi Xiaomi Earbuds.

Catatan: Selama proses koneksi, pastikan Bluetooth smartphone diaktifkan.
Masukkan earbud ke boks pengisi daya, buka penutup, dan letakkan
smartphone di dekatnya.

Produk: Wireless Earphones

Model: M2232E1

Port Pengisian Daya: Tipe-C

Earbud Masukan: 5 V=0,10A

Casing Pengisi Daya Masukan: 5 V = 0,50A

Casing Pengisi Daya Keluaran: 5 V= 0,20A

Konektivitas Nirkabel: Bluetooth® Low Energy 5.3

Suhu Operasi: 0°C sampai 45°C

Codec Audio yang Didukung: SBC

Jangkauan Nirkabel: 10 m (di lingkungan bebas penghalang)

® Produk ini hanya mendukung sistem Android atau iOS tertentu. Untuk
informasi lebih detail, buka halaman produk di www.mi.com.

Catatan: Karena karakteristik koneksi sinyal Bluetooth, dalam lingkungan

padat dengan interferensi sinyal elektromagnet 2.4 Ghz, koneksi kadang
terputus atau suara hilang.

Informasi Pembuangan dan Daur Ulang WEEE

Semua produk yang disertai simbol ini adalah limbah peralatan elektrik
dan elektronik sehingga tidak boleh dicampur dengan limbah rumah
s tangga yang tidak disortir. Oleh karena itu, Anda harus melindungi
kesehatan manusia dan lingkungan dengan menyerahkan limbah
peralatan Anda ke titik pengumpulan yang ditunjuk untuk daur ulang limbah
peralatan elektrik dan elektronik, ditentukan oleh pemerintah atau otoritas setempat.
Proses pembuangan dan daur ulang yang benar akan membantu mencegah potensi
konsekuensi negatif terhadap kesehatan manusia dan lingkungan. Hubungi

pemasang atau otoritas setempat untuk mendapatkan informasi lebih lanjut tentang
lokasi serta syarat dan ketentuan titik pengumpulan tersebut.

Deklarasi Kesesuaian Uni Eropa Dengan ini, Tiinlab Corporation
menyatakan bahwa jenis peralatan radio M2232E1 sesuai dengan Arahan
2014/53/EU. Teks lengkap deklarasi kesesuaian Uni Eropa tersedia di
alamat internet berikut:
http://www.mi.com/global/service/support/declaration.html

PEMBERITAHUAN GARANSI

Sebagai konsumen Xiaomi, Anda mendapatkan manfaat dari garansi
tambahan dengan kondisi tertentu. Xiaomi menawarkan manfaat garansi
kepada konsumen tertentu yang merupakan tambahan dari, dan tidak
menggantikan, garansi sah apa pun yang terdapat dalam undang-undang
konsumen di negara Anda. Jangka waktu dan ketentuan terkait garansi sah
disediakan oleh hukum setempat masing-masing. Untuk mengetahui informasi
selengkapnya tentang manfaat garansi konsumen, silakan lihat situs web
resmi Xiaomi https://www.mi.com/en/service/warranty/. Kecuali dilarang
oleh hukum atau dijamin oleh Xiaomi, layanan purnajual hanya akan tersedia
di negara atau daerah tempat pembelian produk. Sesuai dengan garansi
konsumen, Xiaomi dengan kebijakannya sendiri akan memperbaiki,
mengganti, atau mengembalikan uang pembelian produk Anda hingga
sejauh yang diizinkan oleh hukum. Bentuk keausan normal, keadaan kahar,
penyalahgunaan, atau kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh kelalaian atau
kesalahan pengguna tidak dijamin. Orang yang dapat dihubungi untuk
layanan purnajual dapat ditentukan oleh jaringan layanan resmi Xiaomi,
distributor resmi Xiaomi, atau vendor akhir yang menjual produk kepada
Anda. Jika ragu, silakan hubungi orang bersangkutan yang disebutkan oleh
Xicaomi.

Garansi yang ada saat ini tidak berlaku di Hong Kong dan Taiwan.

Produk yang tidak diimpor dan/atau diproduksi secara sewajarnya oleh
Xiaomi dan/atau tidak diperoleh secara sewajarnya dari Xiaomi atau penjual
resmi Xiaomi tidak masuk dalam cakupan garansi yang ada saat ini. Sesuai
dengan hukum yang berlaku, Anda dapat memperoleh manfaat garansi dari
ritel tidak resmi yang menjual produk. Oleh karena itu, Xiaomi menghimbau
Anda untuk menghubungi ritel tempat Anda membeli produk.

Tindakan Pencegahan

¢ Jangan mencoba membongkar, memperbaiki atau memodifikasi produk,
karena dapat menyebabkan kebakaran atau bahkan merusak produk
sepenuhnya.

e Hindarkan produk dari lingkungan yang bersuhu terlalu rendah atau terlalu
tinggi (di bawah 0°C atau di atas 45°C).

e Jauhkan indikator produk dari jangkauan anak-anak dan hewan pada saat
produk sedang digunakan.

¢ Jangan menggunakan produk selama hujan petir. Hujan badai dapat
mengganggu fungsi produk dan meningkatkan risiko tersengat listrik.

¢ Jangan membersihkan produk dengan alkohol atau cairan volatil lainnya.

e Hindari kontak dengan cairan apa pun.

¢ Jangan membongkar, menusuk, atau menghancurkan produk, atau
membuangnya ke api.

¢ Jangan menggunakan earbud saat mengemudi. Patuhi semua peraturan
yang berlaku di kawasan atau negara Anda.

® Produk ini bukan mainan dan berisi komponen berukuran kecil. Jauhkan dari
jangkauan anak-anak.

e Pembuangan baterai ke dalam api atau oven panas maupun penghancuran
ataupun pemotongan baterai secara mekanis yang dapat menyebabkan
ledakan.

® Meninggalkan baterai di lingkungan dengan suhu sekitar sangat tinggi yang
dapat menyebabkan ledakan atau kebocoran cairan maupun gas yang
mudah terbakar.

e Baterai yang berada di lingkungan dengan tekanan udara sangat rendah
yang dapat menyebabkan ledakan atau kebocoran cairan maupun gas
yang mudah terbakar.

e Informasi produk dan tanda sertifikasi dapat ditemukan pada Dudukan
Pengisian Daya.

® Segera hentikan penggunaan produk dan mintalah bantuan medis apabila
area kontak di kulit Anda menunjukkan gejala kemerahan atau bengkak.

e Baterai polimer litium di dalam band ini tidak dapat dilepas. Untuk
menghindari kerusakan pada baterai atau band, jangan mengganti baterai
sendiri. Menggunakan baterai dengan tipe yang tidak tepat berisiko
menyebabkan ledakan. Jangan buang baterai bekas bersama dengan
sampah rumah tangga. Buang band dan baterai bekas sesuai dengan
hukum dan peraturan setempat.

e Hanya gunakan adaptor daya yang mematuhi standar keselamatan
setempat atau disertifikasi dan diproduksi oleh produsen yang berkualifikasi.

Untuk mencegah gangguan pendengaran, jangan menggunakan
volume tinggi dalam waktu yang lama.

~—- Simbol menunjukkan tegangan DC.

Tanda kata dan logo Bluetooth® adalah merek dagang terdaftar yang dimiliki
oleh Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan segala penggunaan merek tersebut oleh Xiaomi
Inc. adalah berdasarkan lisensi. Merek dagang dan nama dagang lainnya
adalah milik masing-masing pemiliknya. Ex
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